23 26 00  pg. 1
Section 26 23 00
ABB ReliaGear Metal-Enclosed Low-Voltage Power Circuit Breaker Switchgear
Part 1 GENERAL
1.01 SUMMARY
A. This specification defines low voltage metal-enclosed dead front switchgear assemblies rated
635V and below, utilizing ABB type Emax 2 draw out power circuit breakers built to construction
methods as defined by the IEEE C37.20.1 and labeled to UL 1558 standards, as specified herein

1. Manufacturer’s name and address
23 26 00  pg. 16
2. Manufacturer’s type designations
3. Manufacturer’s identification reference
4. Rated maximum voltage (where applicable)
5. Rated power frequency (where applicable)
6. Rated continuous current (main bus)
7. Rated short-circuit withstand current
8. Date of manufacture
9. Instruction manual number
PART 3 EXECUTION
3.01 FACTORY ACEPTANCE TESTING
A. The switchgear shall be completely assembled, wired, adjusted and tested at the factory. After
assembly, the complete switchgear shall be tested to ensure the accuracy of the wiring and the
functionality of all equipment. The main bus system along with the wiring and control circuits
shall be given a dielectric test in accordance with IEEE C37.20.1.
B. A certified test report of all standard production tests shall be shipped with each assembly.
C. Factory acceptance tests as outlined above and written by an independent commissioning agent
shall be witnessed by the owner’s representative.  All cost associated with travel and lodging for
the factory witness tests shall be the responsibility of the owner and/or contractors. (Note that
for safety reasons the owner’s representative will not be allowed inside the test cell when
power is applied.)
D. The manufacturer shall notify the owner two (2) weeks prior to all test dates.
3.02 FIELD TESTING
A. Provide the services of a qualified factory-trained manufacturer’s representative to provide
start-up assistance and/or supervision of the equipment specified under this section for a period
of [two working days] per lineup.
B. The Contractor shall provide three (3) copies of the field startup report.
C.  [Option] [Manufacturer shall provide an on-site field engineer for start-up and testing of the
installed equipment. Quote as a separate line item including time for commissioning]
3.03 TRAINING
A. The Contractor shall provide a training session for owner’s representatives for [(1) 8 hour work
normal day] at the job site location.
B. The training session shall be conducted by a manufacturer’s qualified representative. The
training program shall consist of the instruction on the operation of the assembly, circuit
breakers, and major components within the assembly.
3.04 INSTALLATION
A. The successful contractors must install all equipment per the manufacturer’s recommendations
and per the contract drawings.